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Honorable Ted Little


Member, Alabama State Senate


Post Office Box 2366


Auburn, Alabama  36831-2366





Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board – Licenses and Permits – Maintenance – Lee County





A home repair or maintenance person not certified by the Alabama Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board is prohibited from performing plumbing or gas fitting, except the installation of washing machines and the installation and service work on appliances and fixtures such as dishwashers, ice makers, sinks, faucets, and toilet tanks and bowls in accordance with section 34-37-15(a)(5) and (6) of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Senator Little:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	1.	Whether a businessman, self-employed in the field of maintenance and repair, may install and replace dishwashers, ice makers, washing machines, and other similar appliances for consumers without having first obtained a license or certificate from the Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board.





	2.	Whether a person not certified by the Ala�bama Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board can repair or service typical bathroom and kitchen fixtures such as sinks, faucets, spray hoses, and toilet tanks and bowls, as long as the work does not involve the water or sewer lines.





	3.	What home repair and maintenance services are prohibited from being performed by such an indi�vidual who does not possess a license or certificate issued by the Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board (“Board”) is an agency of the state of Alabama authorized to examine, certify, and regulate plumbers, gas fitters, and medical gas fitters on a statewide basis.  The Board may also make and enforce rules governing such authority.  Ala. Code § 34-37-2 (2002).





Section 34-37-6(a) provides as follows:





	It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or cor�poration to purchase a business license or to do or per�form, or to contract, direct, or superintend any plumbing, gas fitting, or medical gas piping within any incorporated city or town or county of this state unless the person has first received a certificate of competency, hereinafter referred to as “certificate,” that is in force and effect at the time the plumbing, gas fitting, or medical gas piping is done, directed, or superintended, except as hereinafter provided.





Ala. Code § 34-37-6(a) (2002) (emphasis added).





Section 34-37-1(11) of the Code defines “plumbing, plumbing systems, or plumbing work” as “[t]he installation, repair, or replacement of pipes, fixtures, or other apparatus necessary either for supplying water or for removing liquid or waterborne waste.  The term is also used to denote installed fixtures, drainage, vents, and water distribution systems.”  Ala. Code § 34-37-1(11) (2002).  Sec�tion 34-37-1 also defines the terms “gas fitting,” “gas systems,” “gas work,” and “medical gas piping.”  In addition, the Board has promulgated numerous rules that define certain terms and activities that govern plumbing, gas fitting, and medical gas fitting.  Ala. Admin. Code r. 720-X-1-.01 to 720-X-15-.01 (2004).





Notwithstanding the statutory and regulatory definitions, section 34-37-15(a) provides a list of specific acts, work, and conduct that may be performed by anyone without a certificate of competency from the Board, unless, of course, the individual involved is one who also works “in the occupation of a plumber or gas fitter for the general public.”  Ala. Code § 34-37-15(a)(2) (2002).  Your questions concern section 34-37-15(a)(5) and (6).  These sub�sections state as follows: 





	     (5) Appliances or fixture installations and service work done in connecting appliances or fixtures to existing piping installations.





	     (6) Any person may install washing machines to existing piping installation or waste lines, provided such plumbing work does not necessitate tying into waste or sewer lines on the outlet side of the trap.





Ala. Code § 34-37-15(a)(5) and (6) (2002) (emphasis added).





	The Board has informed this Office that the International Plumbing Code 2003 (“IPC”) is the plumbing code recognized by the Board and is the code on which the Board bases its examination for certification of plumbers in the state of Alabama.  The IPC provides definitions of various plumbing terms.  The terms “appliance” and “fixture” used in section 34-37-15(a)(5) of the Code is not defined in the Board statutes or rules.  The term “fixture” falls within the definition of “plumbing fixtures” or the subset of plumbing fixtures known as “plumbing appliances” under the IPC.





The IPC defines “plumbing fixture” as follows: 





A receptacle or device that is either permanently or temporarily connected to the water distribution system of the premises and demands a supply of water there�from; discharges wastewater, liquid borne waste mate�rials or sewage either directly or indirectly to the drainage system of the premises; or requires both a water supply connection and a discharge to the drain�age system of the premises.





Int’l Plumbing Code § 202 (Int’l Code Council 2003).





A “plumbing appliance” is defined as follows: 





Any one of a special class of plumbing fixtures intended to perform a special function. Included are fixtures having the operation or control dependent on one or more energized components, such as motors, controls, heating elements, or pressure- or temperature-sensing elements. Such fixtures are manually adjusted or controlled by the owner or operator, or are operated automatically through one or more of the following actions: a time cycle, a temperature range, a pressure range, a measured volume or weight.





Id.  Dishwashers, ice makers, washing machines, sinks, faucets, spray hoses, and toilet tanks and bowls fall within the IPC definition of fixture.  Furthermore, the plain language of section 34-37-15(a)(6) specifically authorizes the installation of washing machines by a person without a certificate from the Board.





The term “existing piping installation,” as used in section 34-37-15(a)(5), is also not defined by the Board statutes or rules.  The IPC defines the term “plumbing” as “[t]he practice, materials, and fixtures utilized in the installation, maintenance, extension and alteration of all piping, fixtures, plumbing appli�ances and plumbing appurtenances, within or adjacent to any structure, in con�nection with sanitary drainage or storm drainage facilities; venting systems; and public or private water supply systems.” Id.  The IPC also defines the term “plumbing system” as, “[i]ncludes the water supply and distribution pipes; plumbing fixtures and traps; water-treating or water-using equipment; soil, waste and vent pipes; and sanitary and storm sewers and building drains; in addition to their respective connections, devices and appurtenances within a structure or premises.” Id.





	These definitions are used by the Board to define plumbing terms as those terms are commonly understood within the plumbing industry.  Although administrative construction of a statute is not binding, such construction is per�suasive and is to be considered favorably. McCullar v. Universal Underwriters Life Ins. Co., 687 So. 2d 156, 163 (Ala. 1996).  Accordingly, under section 34-37-15(a)(5) and (6), a person who does not hold a plumbing certification from the Board may install, replace, and repair dishwashers, ice makers, washing machines, faucets, spray hoses, and toilet tanks on the condition that the instal�lation, replacement, and repair work does not extend, modify, or alter, in any manner, the existing piping installation. A person not certified by the Board may not install or replace toilet bowls (urinals and water closets) because such fixtures contain a trap and constitute part of the existing piping installation. 





To the extent that your questions relate to gas fitting, a person not certi�fied by the Board may not install, replace, or repair any natural gas pipe, fix�ture, fitting, appliance, or apparatus.  








CONCLUSION





	A home repair or maintenance person not certified by the Alabama Plumb�ers and Gas Fitters Examining Board is prohibited from performing plumbing or gas fitting except the installation, replacement, and repair of washing machines, dishwashers, ice makers, faucets, and toilet tanks in accordance with section 34-37-15(a)(5) and (6) of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact G. Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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